

ARKANSAS SENATE
93rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2021
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 535

TO CREATE THE PERSONAL PRIVACY PROTECTION ACT.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 535

Amend Senate Bill No. 535 as originally introduced:

Page 1, line 9, delete "PERSONAL PRIVACY PROTECTION ACT;" and substitute "GOVERNMENT INTERACTION WITH NONPROFIT ENTITIES ACT;"

AND

Delete the subtitle in its entirety and substitute the following:

"TO CREATE THE GOVERNMENT INTERACTION
WITH NONPROFIT ENTITIES ACT."

AND

Page 1, delete line 27, and substitute the following:

"4-28-418. Limitations on regulation by a public agency."

AND

Page 1, line 30, delete "organization" and substitute "nonprofit organization"

AND

Page 1, line 32, delete "statute." and substitute "state statute."

AND

Page 1, delete lines 33 through 35, and substitute the following:

"(b) The exception under subsection (a) of this section shall not:

(1) Apply to:

(A) State grants and contracts;

(B) Fraud investigations;



(C) Regulation or licensing of entities by the Department of Human Services; or

(D) Regulation or licensing by the Department of Labor and Licensing;

(2) Restrict enforcement actions against specific nonprofit organizations; and

(3) Restrict or limit the functions, powers, and duties granted to the Attorney General to investigate violations of state or federal law and to enforce state or federal law."

AND

Page 2, delete lines 7 and 8, and substitute the following:

"This subchapter shall be known and may be cited as the "Government Interaction with Nonprofit Entities Act"."

AND

Page 3, line 4, delete "an individual" and substitute "a person"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 21 through 26, and substitute the following:

"(2) Expressly required by law;

(3) As part of a public comment or in a public meeting;

(4) In another manner that is publicly accessible;

(5) Pursuant to a warrant or court order issued by a court of competent jurisdiction;

(6) Made by a lawful discovery request for personal information in"

AND

Page 3, line 28, delete "(5)(A)" and substitute "(7)(A)"

AND

Page 3, line 36, delete "(6)" and substitute "(8)"

AND

Page 4, line 2, delete "(7)" and substitute "(9)"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 13 through 36

AND

Page 5, delete lines 1 through 3

AND

Page 5, line 4, delete "(c)"

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator B. Davis

MLD/MLD - 04-01-2021 10:35:21

MLD316

Secretary